The Charlevoix City Council met on Monday, November 18, 2024 with Mayor Lyle Gennett presiding. The following is an excerpt from the official records of said meeting.

Motion by Hagen, seconded by Cole to approve ordinance 853 of 2024.

CITY OF CHARLEVOIX ORDINANCE NO. 853 of 2024

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE XIII, CHAPTER 130 GENERAL OFFENSES, SECTION 130.03 DISORDERLY CONDUCT(B)(1) OF THE CHARLEVOIX CITY CODE

THE CITY OF CHARLEVOIX ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Title XIII, Chapter 130, Section 130.03 (B) (1) of the City of Charlevoix Code is hereby amended as follows:

- (B) Acts prohibited. No person shall:
 - 1. Discharge a pistol or other firearm in the city, except when lawfully acting in the defense of persons or property or the enforcement of law or at a duly established range, the operation of which has been approved by the City Council;
 - 2. The discharge of a bow and arrow on land owned by the City is prohibited unless the City Council may, upon the advice and consent of the appropriate agencies of this state, approve by resolution the removal and control of wildlife under conditions it may from time to time determine.

SECTION 2. Severability

No other portion, paragraph or phase of the Code of the City of Charlevoix, Michigan shall be affected by this Ordinance except as to the above sections, and in the event any portion, section or subsection of this Ordinance shall be held invalid for any reason, such invalidation shall not be construed to affect the validity of any other part or portion of this Ordinance or of the Code of the City of Charlevoix, Michigan.

SECTION 3. Effective Date

| This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after its enactment |
|--|
|--|

Ordinance No. 853 was adopted on the 18th day of November 2024 A.D., by the Charlevoix City Council as follows:

Motion by: Hagen Seconded by: Cole

Yeas: Parr, Spring, Cole, Kalbfell, Hagen

Nays: None Motion carried.

| State of Michigan City of Charlevoix | } § | | | |
|---|-----|-----------|--------------|-------|
| Sarah J. Dvoracek | | Clerk | Lyle Gennett | Mavor |

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, the City Clerk of the City of Charlevoix, Charlevoix County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of Ordinance No. 853 adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlevoix, County of Charlevoix, State of Michigan, at a special meeting held on November 18, 2024 the original of which is on file in the Clerk's office and available to the public. Public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1976.

| Dated: 11/19/2024 | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|
| | Sarah J. Dvoracek, City Clerk |